BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT&TCo Standard
SECTION 463-370-102
l11ue 1, November 1971
VOICE CONNECTING ARRANGEMENTS C27 AND C2K
1. GENERAL
1.01 This section provides identification, installation,
operation, maintenance, and connecting

facilities and to provide protection for
personnel against hazardous voltages.
ORDERING GUIDE
• J53050C, List 2 Interconnecting Unit, for
Voice Connecting Arrangements C27 and
C2K-each unit provides four signal isolation
(applique) circuits. (See Fig. 1).
• J53050D, List 1 Interconnecting Unit, for
use with 2-wire facilities-each unit provides
four voice coupler circuits. (See Fig. 2).
A11ocloted Apporatus (Order Separately)
• Cable, Wiring, "D" inside, or equivalent (for
cabling from connecting arrangement to
interface connecting block)
• Block, Connecting, 66Ml-50 (Fig. 3)
Note: Other types of blocks may be used
when specified by local engineering.
• Clip, Bridging, B (25 per pkg ).
Replaceable Components
• Fuses, 70A (1-1/3 ampere)-J53050C, List 2
Interconnecting Unit
• Relays, 303K-J53050C,List 2 Interconnecting
Unit.
DESIGN FEATURES
J53050C, List 2 Interconnecting Unit
• Mounts on standard 23-inch relay rack
• Size-4 by 23 inches
• Four signal isolation (applique) circuits per
unit
• Accepts ground and battery supervisory
signals over CFM lead from CP facilities
© American Telephone and Telegraph Company, 1971
Printed in U.S.A. Page 1
Fig. 1-J53050C, List 2 Interconnecting Unit
Fig. 2-J53050D, List 1 Interconnecting Unit
• Provides closure (to ground) and open
supervisory signals over CFE lead to CP
facilities
• Provides DC isolation of the signaling leads
between the CP facilities and the signaling
lead extension unit.
Page 2
J53050D, List 1 Interconnecting Unit
• Mounts on standard 23-inch relay rack.
• Four circuits per unit on 2-inch by 23-inch
mounting plate.
155 1, SECTION 463-370-102
TELEPHONE
CIRCUITS I TO 4
Fig. 3--Typical Interface Connedlng Block
Page 3
SECTION 463-370-102
• Each circuit provides a 2-wire voiceband
transmission path (voice coupler) to and from
the CP facilities.
• Provides impedance match of either 600
ohms to 600 ohms (option Z) or 900 ohms
to 600 ohms (option Y).
• Provides transformer isolation and hazardous
voltage protection between CP facilities and
Bell System equipment.
3. INSTALLATION
3.01 Locate the voice connecting arrangements in
an area free of dampness and excessive
dust or dirt, with adequate room for access to
front and rear of equipment and connecting blocks.
The associated equipment typically mounts on a
standard 23-inch relay rack.
3.02 Use the "D" inside wiring cable or equivalent
to terminate the leads associated with the
CP equipment on the interface connecting block.
Stencil trunk number and lead designations on
interface connecting block designation strip (see